

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1284 OF 2011

PHOOLA SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

RESPONDENT(S)

Learned counsel for the appellant states that nothing further needs to be done in this appeal in as much as the sole appellant has since been released prematurely by the State of Haryana. She has also placed on record the communication from the Deputy Superintendent District Prison, Karnal dated 14th March, 2017 stating that the appellant was released pre-maturely on 29th June, 2012.

In view of the above, the appeal does not require any further consideration and is accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... .J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... .J.
[AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 19, 2023.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1284/2011

PHOOLA SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Ms. Minakshi Vij, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]